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ther. One must distinguish between two types o f incidents: one, which might be considered to be very objec tionable, are incidents of a political kind, or in which some kind of assis tance or encouragement is given poli tically; the other type is just pure theft, dacoity, cattle-lifting etc., which takes place within the country, too, but only does not draw our atten tion because it is an internal matter.
But it is always much easier to do it on an international border where people can come and go away. They are not serious in a political sense, but naturally where they occur, they do harm and injury to the people concerned.

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Point o f order?

Shri Hem Barua: Yes. The hon.
Prime Minister has said that cases of cattle-lifting and such incidents occur in our country also. My own humble submission is this, that when he says like that, that might be an en couragement to the Pakitanis living on the border to commit more such things.

Shri Tyagi: What is the point of order?

Shri Hem Barua: I will come to that.

Mr. Speaker: That should be left to me when I have to answer it, when he is putting it to me.

Shri Hem Barua: That might be an Indirect encouragement to Pakistanis living near our border. In matters of this kind I find always that the Prime Minister behaves lika an um pire in a cricket match rather than as one whose interests are involved.

Mr. Speaker: 1 am really sorry.
There is no point of order involved.

Shri Hem Barua: I have not finish ed.

Mb’. Speaker: Order, order. If any encouragement is to be apprehended, that perhaps might be given by his statement and not by what the Prime Minister has said. Next question.
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Mr. Speaker: I have already said that I will go by the list, in the order in which they are printed. I would not take any question out of its place.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to sub mit this about the question regard ing the death of the D.I.G. Police. It is a very important question and some Members have given calling attention notices.

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed so many questions.

Shri S, M. Banerjee: Sir, I am re ferring to question No. 158, to which Shri Raghunath Singh referred. It is very important and there are some Members who have given calling attention notices.

Mr. Speaker: It may be very im portant; but others also are impor tant. Once we have decided that we will go by the order in which they are printed, no question of out of turn arises. Next question.

Survey Igy Tea Board

+
f Shri Bishan Chandra Setb:

*147-\ ShriP. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Tea Board has conducted a survey of tea consumed by the people;

(b) if so, whether the statistical data has been forwarded to Govern ment;

(c) whether the survey has been conducted throughout the country;
and
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(d) if so, the names of the States where survey has so far been com pleted?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and In dustry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (d). To enable a correct assessment ol the pattern of tea consumption in the country, the Tea Board have as a regular feature conducted Random Sample Surveys in selected towns in different parts of the country except Jammu and Kashmir and the Central ly administered areas o f Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, Manipur and Andamans & Nicobar Islands. A simi lar survey has been launched in D.'lhi very recently. Government is inform ed about the data collected during each survey. The annual compilation of the Board “Tea Surveys” contains this data and the conclusions in res pect of the different town surveyed during each year.
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Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know the way in which these surveys are conducted?

Shri Manubhai Shah: They are mostly family sample surveys. They took about one in 10 houses. If the hon. Member goes into the figures he will find them very revealing as to how tea consumption in certain areas is going up and in other areas it is more or leas stable.
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Shortage of Cotton
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Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether India is facing shortage
o f cotton as reported in the Press;

(b) if so, what are our annual re quirements so far as the textile mills are concerned and how big is the shortage; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take to meet the crisis?

The Minister at International Trade in the Ministry ot Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). Requirements of cotton for con*
sumption in the mills during the cur rent season (1st September, 1961—
31st August, 1962) are estipiated at 55 to 56 lakh bales. The available sup plies coupled with the imports al ready arranged are considered suffi cient to meet the requirements o f the mills, but a shortage o f the order o f 10 lakh bales in the carry-over stocks at the beginning of the next season is anticipated. The Government are exploring the possibilities of meeting this shortage by imports from various sources including the U.S.P.L. 480 programme arrangements, barters, Russian Trade agreement and the East African countries.

Shri R. G. Dubey: In this connec tion, may I know whether a delega tion representing the East India Cot ton Association met the Minister in charge and it was brought to the notice of Government that the ceil ing price fixed for various types of cotton are below the ruling markt?.
Drices and that is one o f the reasons

